C. S.

MISCELLANEOUS

(Fire Brigade)
(General)

No. 25/46.

UTI/FIR/1#21

1946.

Supt. S. V. Fire Brigade

SUBJECT.

19 46.

22nd February,

Previous Paper.

410/21

RULES OF STANLEY VOLUNTEER FIRE BRIGADE

(See sect. 6 of S.V.F. Brigade Ord. No. 3 of 1898)

MINUTES.

Letter from Superintendent, S. V. Fire Brigade of 22.2.46

Subsequent Paper.

STANLEY VOLUNTEER FIRE BRIGADE.

22nd February, 1946.

Sir.

I have the honour to submit, for the approval of His Excellency the Governor, a copy of Rules made by me under Section 6 of the Stanley Volunteer Fire Brigade Ordinance, No. 3 of 1898.

I have the honour to be, Sir, Your obedient servant,

Att Hannaford.

Superintendent, Stanley Volunteer Fire Brigade.

The Honourable
The Colonial Secretary,
STANLEY.

STANLEY VOLUNTEER FIRE BRIGADE.

RULES MADE BY THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE STANLEY VOLUNTEER FIRE BRIGADE UNDER SECTION 6 OF THE STANLEY FIRE BRIGADE ORDINANCE, No. 3 OF 1898.

- 1. Each Member of the Brigade shall promptly obey all orders which he may receive from those in authority over him, and shall conform to all rules which may from time to time be made by the Superintendent.
 - 2. The Brigade shall provide each Member with an armlet.
- 3. No Member can be recognised at any drill or fire as a Member of the Fire Brigade unless wearing his armlet, and no Member shall appear in his armlet except when he is on duty.
- 4. Each unit of the Brigade shall meet for drill &c., not less than twelve times yearly, the time to be as directed by the Superintendent.
- 5. A Member of the Brigade leaving Stanley for any period exceeding one week shall inform the Superintendent or Captain of his unit 12 hours prior to his departure.
- 6. The Brigade when assembled for drill &c., shall be deemed to be on Active Duty, and no Member shall leave such drill &c., without the permission of the Superintendent or Captain of his unit.
- 7. Any matter of importance or general application, such as the alteration of the Rules &c., shall be decided at a Committee Meeting of the Brigade and then submitted to the Governor for his approval.
- 8. Nothing in these Rules contained shall affect the liability of any Member of the Brigade to any punishment or penalty to which he is liable at Common Law or under the Stanley Volunteer Fire Brigade Ordinance, No. 3 of 1898.
- 9. The Rules of the 11th of June, 1921, are hereby repealed.

Laid before and approved by the Committee of the Stanley Volunteer Fire Brigade on the 20th of February, 1946.

Transmitted to the Governor for his approval this 22nd day of February, 1946.

Superintendent,

Stanley Volunteer Fire Brigade.

Approve

OVERNOR.

22 February, 1946.